

Jill Gerdrum  
Axilon Law Group, PLLC  
257 W. Front, Suite B  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Telephone (406) 532-2635  
Facsimile (406) 294-9468  
jgerdrum@axilonlaw.com

*Attorney for Defendant City of Missoula*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

MARIE ANDERSEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF MISSOULA and JOHN  
DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Cause No. 9:13-cv-154-DLC

**DEFENDANT CITY OF  
MISSOULA'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 6

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Andersen’s Wrongful Discharge Claim Fails. .... 7

    B. Andersen’s Violation of Civil Rights Claim Fails. .... 8

    C. Andersen’s Tortious Interference With Economic Advantage  
    Claim Fails. .... 10

    D. The City Did Not Defame Andersen. .... 11

    E. Andersen’s Negligence Claims Fail. .... 17

    F. Andersen’s Emotional Distress Claim Fails. .... 18

    G. Andersen’s State Law Claims are Barred by Judicial Immunity ... 22

    H. The Statute of Limitations in § 27-2-212, MCA, Bars Any  
    Claim For Lost Wages and Benefits. .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Anderson v. City of Troy*,  
68 P.3d 805 (Mont. 2003) . . . . . 11

*Bond v. Bon, Inc.*,  
1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 26947 (9th Cir. Mont. Oct. 16, 1998) . . . . . 12

*Boreen v. Christensen*,  
884 P.2d 761 (Mont. 1994) . . . . . 9

*Canada v. Blain’s Helicopters, Inc.*,  
831 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 6

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill*,  
470 U.S. 532 (1985) . . . . . 9

*Czajkowski v. Meyers*,  
172 P.3d 94 (Mont. 2007) . . . . . 18, 22

*Dougherty v. City of Covina*,  
654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. Cal. 2011) . . . . . 9

*Emmerson v. Walker*,  
236 P.3d 598, 605 (Mont. 2010) . . . . . 10

*Farris v. Hutchinson*,  
838 P.2d 374 (Mont.1992) . . . . . 7

*Feller v. First Interstate Bancsystem, Inc.*,  
299 P.3d 338 (Mont. 2013) . . . . . 19, 22

*Flagstone Dev., LLC v. Joyner*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133987, 2011 WL 5837013  
(D. Mont. Nov. 21, 2011) . . . . . 10

*Gaudreau v. Clinton Irrigation Dist.*,  
30 P.3d 1070 (Mont. 2001) . . . . . 17

*Hartsoe v. Tucker*,  
309 P.3d 39 (Mont. 2013) . . . . . 23

*McConkey v. Flathead Electric Cooperative*,  
125 P.3d 1121 (Mont. 2005) . . . . . 11, 12, 17

*McDade v. West*,  
223 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Mead v. McKittrick*,  
727 P.2d 517, 519 (Mont. 1986) ..... 23, 24

*Miller v. City of Red Lodge*,  
65 P.3d 562 ..... 9

*Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Fritz Companies, Inc.*,  
210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 6

*Nye v. Dept. of Livestock*,  
196 Mont. 222 (Mont. 1981) ..... 12

*Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine*,  
363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Roots v. Montana Human Rights Network*,  
93 P.2d 638 (Mont. 1996) ..... 12, 17

*Sacco v. High Country Independent Press, Inc.*,  
896 P.2d 411 (1995) ..... 18

*Silvestrone v. Park County*,  
170 P.3d 950 (Mont. 2007) ..... 23

*Skinner v. Pistoria*,  
194 Mont. 257 (1981) ..... 12

*Stump v. Sparkman*,  
435 U.S. 349 (1978) ..... 23

*Sullivan v. Contl. Const. of Montana, LLC*,  
299 P.3d 832 (Mont. 2013) ..... 7, 8

*T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass’n*,  
809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 6

*Unelko Corp. v. Rooney*,  
912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 10, 17

*Valley Bail Bonds v. Budeski*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102055, 2014 WL 3732632  
(D. Mont. July 25, 2014) ..... 9, 22, 23

*Wainman v. Bowler*,  
576 P.2d 268 (Mont.1978) ..... 11, 12, 17

*Waugh v. Pearce*,  
954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 9

*White v. State ex rel. Montana State Fund*,  
305 P.3d 795 (Mont. 2013) ..... 19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 8, 9

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-9-112 ..... 23

Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-113 ..... 8

Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-113 ..... 24

Mont. Code Ann. § 3-6-201 ..... 8, 9, 24

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-802 ..... 11

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-803 ..... 11

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-804 ..... 12, 17

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-212 ..... 24

Mont. Code Ann. § 39-2-912 ..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 ..... 6
